MINUTES FROM A REGULAR MEETING OF THE COUNCIL OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA, HELD April 6, 2020

The City Council of Muscle Shoals, Alabama met at the Muscle Shoals City Hall auditorium in said City at 6:15 p.m. on the 6^{th} day of April, 2020 being the scheduled time and place for said meeting. The meeting was called to order by Allen Noles, President of the Council. The invocation was given by Ricky Williams. On roll call the following members were found to be present or absent, as indicated:

PRESENT: CHRIS HALL, TERRY MCMINN, MIKE LOCKHART,

KEN SOCKWELL, ALLEN NOLES

ABSENT: NONE

Allen Noles, President of the Council, presided at the meeting and declared that a quorum was present and that the meeting was convened and opened for the purposes of transaction of business. Mayor David Bradford was also present. Ricky Williams, City Clerk, was present and kept the minutes of the meeting.

Upon motion duly made by Council Member Sockwell and seconded by Council Member Lockhart and unanimously adopted, the Council waived the reading of the minutes of the previously held regular meeting and work session of March 16, 2020 and approved the minutes as written.

At this time Mayor Bradford gave an update on the City's efforts to implement CDC recommendations to reduce exposure to the COVID-19 virus.

Council President Noles announced the next item of business was consideration of a resolution to award a bid for repairs to the bunkers at the Cypress Lakes golf course.

Council Member Lockhart introduced the following resolution and moved for its adoption:

STATE OF ALABAMA COLBERT COUNTY

RESOLUTION NUMBER 3061 - 20

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, that:

WHEREAS, the City did send out advertisements for bids for the Cypress Lakes Golf Course Bunker Renovations, the bid opening being set for 10:00 am on the 17th day of March, 2020, at the City Hall of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, at the appointed time and place, as specified above, the following bids were opened and tabulated as follows; and

BIDDER	Benson Construction Company, Inc.
TOTAL BID	\$154,352.50

WHEREAS, the submitted bid exceeded available funds for the project and attempts to negotiate the costs to an acceptable amount were unsuccessful; now

THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the bid be rejected and the project be rebid at the earliest possible date.

Council Member McMinn seconded the motion and upon said motion being put to a vote, all voted "AYE" and "NAYS" were none.

President Noles announced that the resolution had been approved.

President Noles announced that the next item of business was a public hearing to consider the adoption of an ordinance to amend the Zoning Ordinance and Zoning Map of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, the proposed ordinance being as follows:

ORDINANCE NO. 1519 - 20 AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE ZONING ORDINANCE AND ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA

Be it ordained by the Council of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, that the Zoning Ordinance and the Zoning Map of the City of Muscle Shoals, are hereby amended as follows:

That the following described area which are currently B-2 and is hereby incorporated in and made a part of the M-1 District, to wit:

Lots 1 Thru 6, Lots 16 Thru 21, JW Johnson Subdivision

The Council finds that legal notice of the proposed amendment to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, was published by posting the same in four (4) conspicuous places in the City of Muscle Shoals, Alabama, 15 days prior to the date hereof, there being no newspaper published in the City of Muscle Shoals, and said notice set for public hearing

on the 6th day of April, 2020 at 6:00 o'clock p.m., in the Chambers of the Council of the City of Muscle Shoals located in the City Hall, Muscle Shoals, Alabama, for all persons to appear to be heard either for or against the adoption of said amendment; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held and President Noles announced that now was the proper time for persons in favor and those in opposition to the ordinance to be recognized.

There being no one to speak, President Noles stated that approval of the ordinance was before the Council. All those in favor of the application would indicate so by voting aye and those opposed would indicate by voting nay. Upon said question being put to a vote, a roll call was had and the vote recorded as follows:

AYES: Council Member Hall, Council Member McMinn, Council Member Lockhart, Council Member Sockwell, Council Member Noles

NAYS: None

President Noles announced that the ordinance had been approved.

There being no further business to come before the meeting, upon the motion duly made and seconded the meeting was adjourned.

CITY OF MUSCLE SHOALS, ALABAMA

	a Municipal Corporation
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE ONE
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE TWO
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE THREE
	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE FOUR
ATTEST:	COUNCIL MEMBER - PLACE FIVE
CITY CLERK	